during the period. For the period after implementation of
specific financing arrangements in summer 2013, interest
rates were based on the actual interest paid.

(2) Work-in-progress: new stadium
The remaining work-in-progress relating to the new
stadium primarily consisted of:
-  Additional work requested by UEFA for the Euro 2016

(€0.3 million),
- Unsold building rights (€9.7 million).

(3)  Work-in-progress: training academy
and training center

This includes construction work for the new professional
training center and the new OL Academy building, which
are both investments tied to Olympique Lyonnais Park.

(4) Equipment and facilities
"Equipment and facilities" was affected by acquisitions
relating to specific new stadium fixtures and fittings.
The balance at the closing date included €4.2 million in
finance lease agreements restated in accordance with
IAS 17 (of which €3.1 million specifically for the new
stadium).

(5) Accumulated depreciation
Includes depreciation of €2.4 million relating to the
finance lease agreements restated in accordance with
IAS 17.

Movements during the previous financial year were as
follows:

(in € 000) 30/06/14 Increases Decreases 30/06/15

Work-in-progress:
new stadium(1) 141,219 172,146 313,365

Work-in-progress:
training academy
and training center

624 624

Buildings and
improvements 20,386 820 -152 21,054

Equipment and
furniture(2) 3,404 177 -328 3,253

Gross amounts 165,009 173,767 -480 338,296
Buildings and
improvements -12,796 -1,346 76 -14,066

Equipment and
furniture(2) -2,734 -195 281 -2,648

Accumulated
depreciation -15,530 -1,541 357 -16,714

Net amounts 149,481 172,226 -123 321,585

(1)  Acquisitions of €172,146 thousand related to construction
work-in-progress on the new stadium included €6,409 thou-
sand in interest expense incorporated into the initial cost of the
asset, in accordance with IAS 23.

(2)  Includes finance lease agreements restated in accordance with
IAS 17: gross value of €1,290 thousand and depreciation of
€1,026 thousand.

122

20. FINANCIAL INFORMATION / 20.3.1 CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 7.3:  Off-balance-sheet commitments
(operating activities)

7.3.1: Player-related commitments
Off-balance-sheet commitments related to players are

[…]

No material items to report.

5.3 Financial income and expense

(in € 000) 30/06/16
Of which related

companies and
parties

30/06/15

Financial income
Dividends from subsidiaries  48 48  389
Income from receivables
related to associates   5

Interest on shareholder loans  310 310  108
Capital gains on the sale of
marketable securities  9  25

Income from non-current
receivables  4  3

Foreign exchange gains  0  0
Guarantee fees  28 28  31
Interest income  19  357
Reversals of provisions  460  912

Total financial income 878  1,831

Financial expense
Interest on shareholder loans  1
Interest on loans  192  151
Interest on other debt  137  1,637
Expenses on sales of
marketable securities  1

Foreign exchange losses  0  1
Other financial expense  9  994
Provisions   447

Total financial expense  339   3,230

5.4 Exceptional items
The income and expenses included here are either non-
recurring items or items considered exceptional from
an accounting standpoint by virtue of their nature (asset
disposals, profit or loss on sale of treasury shares).

5.5 Breakdown of income tax

(in € 000) Pre-tax
profit/loss Tax After-tax

profit/loss

Profit before exceptional
items 2,117 422 2,539

Net exceptional items -402 141 -261

Profit after exceptional
items 1,715 563 2,278

The gain from tax consolidation was €4,827 thousand for
the 2015/16 financial year.
Overall profit/loss taxed at the standard rate: €9,286
thousand (after partial application of prior losses of
€10,286 thousand).
Tax reduction for corporate sponsorship and competitive-
ness and employment tax credit ("CICE"): €254 thousand,
applied to corporate income tax at the standard rate.

5.6 Increases and decreases in future tax liabilities

(in € 000) Amount Tax

Decreases
Tax-loss carryforward 89,647 29,882
Accruals temporarily not deductible 282 94

Increases
Deducted expenses or revenue not yet